2016 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 45

BY REPRESENTATIVE MONTOUCET

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Michael Goss upon becoming the 2016 Kiwanis Regional Spelling Bee Champion.

WHEREAS, the Kiwanis Club of Lafayette in partnership with the Kiwanis of Acadiana hosted the 2016 Regional Spelling Bee at Southwest Louisiana Community College; and

WHEREAS, many elementary and middle school students from across the Acadiana region participated in the spelling bee; and

WHEREAS, Michael Goss, a student at St. Michael Catholic School in Crowley, won the competition and became the 2016 Kiwanis Regional Spelling Bee Champion; and

WHEREAS, as this year's champion, Michael will travel to Washington, D.C., to attend the Scripps National Spelling Bee to be held May 22 through May 27, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Michael Goss brings tremendous pride to his school, his family and friends, and to the state of Louisiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Michael Goss upon becoming the 2016 Kiwanis Regional Spelling Bee Champion and does hereby extend to him best wishes for success in the national spelling bee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Michael Goss.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE